MAYOR'S PROCLAMATION DECLARING FEBRUARY 17, 2018 AS REMEMBERING THE HISTORIC COLORED ADDITION CEMETERY DAY IN THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE

Whereas, Black history is a very large part of Pflugerville history, Texas history and American history and February has been designated as Black History month in which especially memorable events should be recognized and celebrated; and

Whereas, Pflugerville can count among its past and present citizens many Black leaders, educators, and social justice pioneers which includes educator Fannie Mae Tyson Caldwell; and

Whereas, the City of Pflugerville continues to work toward becoming an inclusive community in which all citizens, past, present, and future, are respected and recognized for their contributions and potential contributions to our community, the state, the country, and the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, I, Victor Gonzales, with the authority vested in me as Mayor of the City of Pflugerville, do hereby proclaim February 17, 2018, as "Remembering the Historic Colored Addition Cemetery Day" in the City of Pflugerville and urge all the citizens of this community to celebrate and commit to working toward the ideals of equality and freedom.

In Witness Thereof, I cause the Official Seal of the City of Pflugerville to be affixed this 13th day of February, 2018.

zales, Mayor